

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

FLORENCIO ROSALES-MIRELES,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS,
FAMILIES AGAINST MANDATORY MINIMUMS,
AND NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
FEDERAL DEFENDERS IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER AND URGING REVERSAL**

JOHN D. CLINE
Counsel of Record
LAW OFFICE OF
JOHN D. CLINE
One Embarcadero Center,
Suite 500
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 662-2260
cline@johndclinelaw.com

BARBARA E. BERGMAN
Co-Chair, NACDL
Amicus Committee
UNIVERSITY OF ARIZONA
JAMES E. ROGERS
COLLEGE OF LAW
1201 E. Speedway Blvd.
Tucson, AZ 85721

MARY PRICE
General Counsel
FAMILIES AGAINST
MANDATORY MINIMUMS
1100 H St., N.W., Suite 1000
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 822-6700

PETER GOLDBERGER
50 Rittenhouse Place
Ardmore, PA 19003
(610) 649-8200

SARAH GANNETT &
DANIEL L. KAPLAN
Co-Chairs, NAFD
Amicus Committee
850 W. Adams St., Suite 201
Phoenix, AZ 85007
(602) 382-2700

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT3

ARGUMENT.....4

I. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT’S HOLDING CANNOT
BE RECONCILED WITH THIS COURT’S
DECISIONS..... 4

II. REAL WORLD EXPERIENCE SHOWS THE
IMPORTANCE OF A CORRECT
GUIDELINES DETERMINATION 8

CONCLUSION 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007)	3, 5, 6
<i>Glover v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 198 (2001)	3, 7
<i>Molina-Martinez v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1338 (2016)	3, 5, 6
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	7, 8
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993)	3, 4, 6, 8

STATUTES, GUIDELINES, AND RULES

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)	7
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52(b)	3, 4
U.S.S.G. § 3D1.2.....	7
U.S.S.G. Appx. C, amend. 788 (Nov. 1, 2016).	9
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Sarah N. Lynch, <i>Trump Administration Reduces Support for Prisoner Halfway Houses</i> , Reuters, Oct. 13, 2017	6
